CH \$615.00 438640

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM580174

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as Collateral Agent		06/08/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZoomInfo LLC (f/k/a DiscoverOrg, LLC)			
Street Address:	805 Broadway Street, Suite 900			
City:	Vancouver			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98660			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	DiscoverOrg Acquisition Company LLC			
Street Address:	805 Broadway Street, Suite 900			
City:	Vancouver			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98660			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	DiscoverOrg Data, LLC			
Street Address:	805 Broadway Street, Suite 900			
City:	Vancouver			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98660			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Neverbounce, LLC			
Street Address:	805 Broadway Street, Suite 900			
City:	Vancouver			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98660			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Zoom Information, Inc. (now known as DiscoverOrg Data, LLC)			
Street Address:	170 Tracer Lane			
City:	Waltham			
	TRADEMARK			

REEL: 006956 FRAME: 0061

State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Datanyze, LLC (f/k/a Datanyze, Inc.)	
Street Address:	170 Tracer Lane	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4386401	BAD DATA			
Registration Number:	4698214	DISCOVERORG			
Registration Number:	5104809	DEALPREDICT			
Registration Number:	5364643	ACCOUNTVIEW			
Registration Number:	5494131	LEADLOOKUP			
Registration Number:	5364529	DATANYZE			
Registration Number:	4436357	DATANYZE			
Registration Number:	5453301	NEVERBOUNCE			
Registration Number:	3745768	IPROFILE			
Registration Number:	4261528	RAINKING			
Registration Number:	5279602	SALES INTELLIGENCE REALIZED			
Registration Number:	5279593	RAINKING SALES INTELLIGENCE REALIZED			
Registration Number:	3139651	ZOOMINFO			
Registration Number:	3149281	ZOOM INFORMATION			
Registration Number:	3159573	ZOOM			
Registration Number:	3223696	JOBCAST			
Registration Number:	3514617	KNOW YOUR STUFF			
Registration Number:	3756388	ZIPI			
Registration Number:	3851924	POWERSEARCH			
Registration Number:	5122295	MY CONTACTS			
Registration Number:	5140380	REACHOUT			
Registration Number:	5215488	GROWTH ACCELERATION PLATFORM			
Registration Number:	5292142	SELL BETTER. MARKET BETTER. BE BETTER.			
Registration Number:	5299527				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125305219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125305096

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Milbank LLP
Address Line 1: 55 Hudson Yards

Address Line 2: Attn: Nathaniel T. Browand

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-2163

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27280.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathaniel T. Browand
SIGNATURE:	/Nathaniel T. Browand/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=ZoomInfo (2L Payoff) - Termination of IP Security Agreement -Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=ZoomInfo (2L Payoff) - Termination of IP Security Agreement -Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=ZoomInfo (2L Payoff) - Termination of IP Security Agreement -Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif source=ZoomInfo (2L Payoff) - Termination of IP Security Agreement -Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif source=ZoomInfo (2L Payoff) - Termination of IP Security Agreement -Trademarks (Executed)#page5.tif

SECOND LIEN TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Lien Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of June 8, 2020, is executed by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor ZoomInfo LLC (f/k/a DiscoverOrg, LLC), DiscoverOrg Acquisition Company LLC, DiscoverOrg Data, LLC, Neverbounce, LLC, Zoom Information, LLC and Datanyze, LLC (collectively, "<u>Grantors</u>") under the Security Agreements (defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantors, other parties thereto and the Collateral Agent, as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, entered into (i) a certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2019 in favor of Collateral Agent (as supplemented by that certain Second Lien Security Agreement Supplement dated as of January 21, 2020 and as may be further amended, restated, and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) a certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement," collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Collateral, including Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 11, 2019 at reel 6557 and frame 0712; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent desires to release any security interest and any other lien it or the Secured Parties may have in the Collateral, and assign all right, title and interest it or the Secured Parties may have in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral back to Grantors.

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties agrees as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the IP Security Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. The Collateral Agent is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of the Security Agreements and the release of any security interests created thereunder.
- 3. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby claims no further right, title, or interest whatsoever in or to any and all of the Collateral, and accordingly, the Collateral Agent hereby expressly on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby absolutely, unconditionally fully and irrevocably releases, terminates and discharges any security interests, pledges or liens that Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party may have in and to any and all of the Collateral (including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto).

- 4. The Collateral Agent agrees that, at the Grantors' sole expense, it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts as reasonably requested by Grantors to relinquish and effect the release of its security interest in the Collateral and authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any equivalent or successor office) note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's and each Secured Party's rights and interests under the Security Agreements.
- 5. This Termination and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.

Name: Lisa Hanson

Title: Vice President

Exhibit A

Trademark Collateral

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		Sumber	Number	Date	
(19.06)	05/4/2012	85617621	4386401	08/20/2013	DiscoverOrg, LLC
DiscoverOrg	01/2/2014	86156353	4698214	03/10/2015	DiscoverOrg, LLC
DEALPREDICT	05/9/2016	87030358	5104809	12/20/2016	DiscoverOrg, LLC
ACCOUNTVIEW	05/26/2017	87466257	5364643	12/26/2017	DiscoverOrg, LLC
LEADLOOKUP	05/26/2017	87466269	5494131	06/12/2018	DiscoverOrg, LLC
DATANYZE	05/25/2017	87464097	5364529	12/26/2017	Datanyze, Inc.
DATANYZE	04/10/2013	85900240	4436357	11/19/2013	Datanyze, Inc.
NEVERBOUNCE	09/26/2017	87622367	5453301	04/24/2018	NeverBounce, LLC
iProfile	04/16/2008	77450059	3745768	02/09/2010	DiscoverOrg Acquisition Company LLC
RAINKING	05/7/2012	85618413	4261528	12/18/2012	DiscoverOrg Data, LLC
SALES INTELLIGENCE REALIZED	09/2/2016	87160271	5279602	09/05/2017	DiscoverOrg Data, LLC
€ RAINKING	08/31/2016	87156817	5279593	09/05/2017	DiscoverOrg Data, LLC
ZOOMINFO	12/7/2004	76623995	3139651	09/05/2006	Zoom Information Inc.
ZOOM INFORMATION	12/7/2004	76623994	3149281	09/26/2006	Zoom Information Inc.
ZOOM	12/7/2004	76623993	3159573	10/17/2006	Zoom Information Inc.
JOBCAST	06/2/2006	76660987	3223696	01/16/2007	Zoom Information Inc.
KNOW YOUR STUFF	03/20/2008	76687916	3514617	10/14/2008	Zoom Information Inc.
ZIPI	02/6/2009	76695631	3756388	03/09/2010	Zoom Information Inc.
POWERSEARCH	08/11/2009	76698914	3851924	07/13/2010	Zoom Information Inc.
MY CONTACTS	05/3/2016	87023284	5122295	01/17/2017	Zoom Information Inc.
REACHOUT	05/3/2016	87023165	5140380	02/14/2017	Zoom Information Inc.

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
GROWTH ACCELERATION PLATFORM	05/6/2016	87027580	5215488	05/30/2017	Zoom Information Inc.
SELL BETTER. MARKET BETTER. BE BETTER.	05/6/2016	87028006	5292142	07/15/2017	Zoom Information Inc.
LOGO DESIGN	10/29/2016	87220207	5299527	10/03/2017	Zoom Information Inc.

RECORDED: 06/08/2020